



## BGR ENERGY SYSTEMS LIMITED

Reg. off: A-5 Pannamgadu Industrial Estate, Ramapuram Post, Sulurpet Taluk, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh 524401  
Corp.Off: 443, Anna Salai, Teynampet, Chennai 600018 Ph: +91 44 24301000, Fax: +91 44 24364656  
Corporate Identity Number: L40106AP1985PLC005318 Email: compliance@bgrenergy.com website: www.bgrcorp.com

### EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(₹ in Lakhs)					
S.No.	Particulars	STANDALONE			
		Quarter ended		Half Year ended	Year ended
		30.09.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	31.03.2018
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited and Restated)
1	Total Income from Operations	77,720	51,739	1,42,950	3,29,872
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,146	174	(2,976)	8,307
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	1,146	174	(2,976)	6,400
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	691	113	(1,923)	3,488
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after Tax)]	690	123	(1,910)	3,461
6	Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹ 10/- each, fully paid)	7,216	7,216	7,216	7,216
7	Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve)	-	-	-	1,34,010
8	Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 10/- each)				
	1. Basic: ₹	0.96	0.16	(2.67)	4.83
	2. Diluted: ₹	0.96	0.16	(2.67)	4.83

- Notes:
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at the respective meetings held on November 9, 2018.
  - In line with Indian Accounting Standards (IndAS) B\* Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, an amount of ₹ 788 lakhs, as identified by the Management, has been charged off under exceptional items, for the previous financial year ended 31.03.2018, being the fraud committed by an employee, pertaining to FY 2017-18.  
An amount of Rs.66 lakhs already charged to Profit and Loss account, has since been reduced from the respective heads of expenses for the financial year ended 31.03.2018.  
As a consequence to the above adjustments, tax expenses have reduced by ₹ 250 Lakhs and balance in Reserves by ₹ 472 lakhs and this has been suitably restated as on 31.03.2018.  
The above adjustments have been made based on available information with the Company.  
Further investigation is under progress and the amount is yet to be ascertained. On finalisation, necessary adjustments would be made in compliance with applicable Ind AS and the Companies Act, 2013.
  - The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results filed with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results are available on the Stock exchange websites www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on the company's website www.bgrcorp.com

Place : Chennai  
Date : November 09, 2018

For BGR ENERGY SYSTEMS LIMITED  
ARJUN GOVIND RAGHUPATHY  
Deputy Managing Director & COO

SOBHA LIMITED

CIN - L45201KA1995PLC018475  
Regd. Office: 'SOBHA', Sarjapur – Marathahalli  
Outer Ring Road (ORR), Devarabisanahalli,  
Bellandur Post, Bangalore - 560 103.  
Ph: +91-80-49320000, Fax: +91-80-49320444  
email: investors@sobha.com

### EXTRACT OF THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

(Rs. in Million)						
Particulars	Quarter ended on 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Corresponding half year ended in previous year 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Previous year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
Total income from operations	6,762	6,101	6,578	12,863	13,469	28,365
Profit before tax	891	740	710	1,631	1,438	3,170
Profit after tax	614	526	503	1,140	980	2,168
Total comprehensive income for the period (comprising profit for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax))	602	534	502	1,136	972	2,164
Paid-up Equity Share Capital	948	948	963	948	963	948
Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve)	19,516	19,717	26,165	19,516	26,165	26,750
Net worth	20,464	20,665	27,128	20,464	27,128	27,698
Earnings per Share (of ₹ 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations);						
Basic and diluted EPS	6.47	5.55	5.22	12.02	10.18	22.67

- Notes :
- Key Standalone financial information of the Company is given below:
- | Particulars                | Quarter ended on 30.09.2018 (Unaudited) | Quarter ended on 30.06.2018 (Unaudited) | Quarter ended on 30.09.2017 (Unaudited) | Half year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited) | Corresponding half year ended in previous year 30.09.2017 (Unaudited) | Previous year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited) |
|----------------------------|---|---|---|--|---|--|
| Income from operations     | 6,583                                   | 5,471                                   | 6,188                                   | 12,054                                 | 12,695  | 26,496                                   |
| Profit before tax          | 844                                     | 593                                     | 668                                     | 1,437                                  | 1,334   | 2,824                                    |
| Profit after tax           | 573                                     | 432                                     | 445                                     | 1,005                                  | 893   | 1,939                                    |
| Total comprehensive income | 561                                     | 440                                     | 444                                     | 1,001                                  | 885   | 1,935                                    |

Particulars	Quarter ended on 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Corresponding half year ended in previous year 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Previous year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
Paid-up Debt Capital	1,376	1,973	2,506	1,376	2,506	2,517
Debt Equity Ratio	1.27	1.19	0.96	1.27	0.96	0.86
Capital Redemption Reserve	119	119	105	119	105	105
Debt Redemption Reserve	257	379	378	257	378	480
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	0.24	0.22	0.23	0.24	0.23	0.25
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	2.38	2.14	2.39	2.38	2.39	2.45

3) The above is an extract of the detailed format unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited consolidated financial results are available on the website of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity. ( www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and www.sobha.com)

4) Ind AS 115 Revenue from contracts with customers has been notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) on 28 March 2018 and is effective from accounting period beginning on or after 1 April 2018, replaces existing revenue recognition standard. The application of Ind AS 115 has impacted the Group's accounting for recognition of revenue from real estate residential projects. There has been no significant impact on the contractual and manufacturing business of the Group.

- The Group has applied the modified retrospective approach to its real estate residential contracts that were not completed as of 1 April 2018 and has given impact of adoption of Ind AS 115 by debiting retained earnings as at the said date by ₹ 7,570 million (net of tax). Accordingly, the comparatives have not been restated and hence, the current period figures are not comparable to the previous period figures. Due to the application of Ind AS 115 in the current period:
- revenue from operations for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 is lower by ₹ 2,242 million and ₹ 4,271 million respectively.
  - net profit after tax for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 is lower by ₹ 125 million and ₹ 295 million respectively.
  - basic and diluted EPS for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 is ₹ 6.47 and ₹ 12.02 instead of ₹ 7.77 and ₹ 15.13 per share.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Sobha Limited

J. C. Sharma  
Vice Chairman and Managing Director

Bengaluru, India  
November 09, 2018

## HMT LIMITED

CIN:L29230KA1953PLC000748  
No. 59, Bellary Road, Bangalore 560 032.

### EXTRACT OF THE UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018

(Rs. in Lakhs)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Three months ended			Half year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2018	30.06.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	31.03.2018
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	
1	Total income from Continuing Operations	1165	932	621	2098	1051	3210
2	Net profit/ (loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional items)	461	310	95	771	(59)	366
3	Net profit/ (loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	461	1182	95	1643	(59)	366
4	Net profit/ (loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	461	1182	95	1643	(59)	366
5	Net Profit/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations	(151)	(119)	(36)	(270)	(86)	(1083)
6	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising profit for the period and other comprehensive income (net of tax) )	310	1064	147	1374	30	(205)
7	Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value of Rs. 10/- each)	120409	120409	120409	120409	120409	120409
8	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	(110380)	
9	Earnings Per Share from continuing operations (face value of Rs. 10/- each)						
	Basic :	0.04	0.10	0.01	0.14	0.00	0.03
	Diluted :	0.04	0.10	0.01	0.14	0.00	0.03
	Earnings Per Share from discontinued operations (face value of Rs. 10/- each)						
	Basic :	(0.01)	(0.01)	0.00	(0.03)	(0.01)	(0.09)
	Diluted	(0.01)	(0.01)	0.00	(0.03)	(0.01)	(0.09)

- Note:
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly and Half yearly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly and Half yearly Financial Results are available on the websites of Stock Exchanges i.e. [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.hmtindia.com](http://www.hmtindia.com)
  - Figures of previous year have been regrouped wherever necessary.

Date : 09-11-2018

By order of the Board of Directors  
(S. Girish Kumar)  
Chairman and Managing Director

## FINANCIAL EXPRESS

### Zenlabs Ethica Limited

(formerly known as Neelkanth Technologies Limited) CIN: L74900CH1993PLC833112				
Regd. Office: Plot No. 194-195, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor, Industrial Area, Phase II, Ram Darbar, Chandigarh 160002				
Extract of Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for (Rs. in lac) The Quarter and Half Year Ended 30th September 2018				
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ending Current Year ending 1.07.2018 to 30.09.2018	Year to date Figures/Previous Year ending 1.4.2018 to 30.09.2018	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 1.7.2017 to 30.09.2017
		Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited
1.	Total Income from Operations	1450.41	3138.07	2191.51
2.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	62.83	134.51	58.57
3.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	62.83	134.51	58.57
4.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	45.29	96.98	44.57
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	45.29	96.98	44.57
6.	Equity Share Capital	620	620	620
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	0	0	0
8.	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -			
	i) Basic	0.73	1.56	0.72
	ii) Diluted	0.73	1.56	0.72
Notes: a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly & Half yearly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly & Half yearly Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity. b) The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 9th November, 2018. For and Behalf of the Board: Sanjeev Kumar, Managing Director DIN: 91154896				
Date: 09.11.2018 Place: Chandigarh				



<b>DHARANI FINANCE LIMITED</b> Regd. Off. 'PGP House', #59 Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai-600 034. CIN-L65191TN1990PLC019152 Tel: 91-44-2831 1313 Fax: 91-44-2823 2074 Email: <a href="mailto:secretarial@dharanifinance.in">secretarial@dharanifinance.in</a> / Web site: <a href="http://www.dharanifinance.in">www.dharanifinance.in</a> UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018					
SI No	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended 30.09.2018 Unaudited	Year to date figures 30.09.2018 Unaudited	Previous Quarter Ended 30.09.2017 Unaudited	Year to date figures 30.09.2017 Audited
1	Total Income from operations	26.39	54.05	269.58	327.74
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax & exceptional items)	1.93	10.97	239.40	229.44
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	1.93	10.97	239.40	229.44
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	1.51	6.24	225.73	215.77
5	Equity share capital	499.72	499.72	499.72	499.72
6	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of previous year	NA	NA	NA	NA
7	Earnings per share (of Re 10/- each) (for continuing & discontinued operations)				
	a. Basic	0.03	0.12	4.52	4.32
	b. Diluted	0.03	0.12	4.52	4.32
Notes: The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Quarterly Financial Results ended 30th September 2018 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Obligations Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter / Six Months ended 30th September 2018 are available on the website of the Stock Exchange SSE Limited i.e. <a href="http://www.bseindia.com">www.bseindia.com</a> , where the Company's shares are listed and on the website of the Company i.e. <a href="http://www.dharanifinance.in">www.dharanifinance.in</a> .					
(By Order of the Board)		for DHARANI FINANCE LIMITED Dr. Palani G. Periasamy Chairman DIN: 00081002			
Date : 08.11.2018 Place : Chennai-34					

#### Union Mutual Fund (formerly Union KBC Mutual Fund)

#### Union Asset Management Company Private Limited

#### (formerly Union KBC Asset Management Company Private Limited)

#### Investment Manager for Union Mutual Fund

Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U65923MH2009PTC198201

Registered Office: Unit 503, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Leela Business Park,

Andheri Kurla Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400059

• Toll Free No. 18002002268; • Non Toll Free. 022-67483333; • Fax No: 022-67483401;

• Website: [www.unionmf.com](http://www.unionmf.com); • Email: [investorcare@unionmf.com](mailto:investorcare@unionmf.com)



### NOTICE CUM ADDENDUM TO THE SCHEME INFORMATION DOCUMENT (SID) AND KEY INFORMATION MEMORANDUM (KIM) OF ALL SCHEMES OF UNION MUTUAL FUND ^

#### Introduction of Tri-party Repo Trades Settlement by Clearing Corporation of India Limited:

**NOTICE** is hereby given that in terms of the Repurchase Transactions (Repo) (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2018 issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) vide notification reference no. RBI/2018-19/24-FMRD.DIRD.01/14.03.038/2018-19 dated July 24, 2018, the Clearing Corporation of India Limited (CCIL) has started acting as a Triparty Repo Agent and has introduced clearing and settlement services for Tri-party Repo trades in Government Securities under its Securities Segment with effect from **November 05, 2018**. "Tri-party Repo" means a repo contract where a third entity (apart from the borrower and lender), called a Tri-Party Agent, acts as an intermediary between the two parties to the repo to facilitate services like collateral selection, payment and settlement, custody and management during the life of the transaction. Upon introduction of Triparty Repo on November 05, 2018, CCIL has discontinued the segment for Collateralized Borrowing and Lending Obligations (CBLO).

In this context, the following changes are hereby carried out in the SID of all existing schemes of Union Mutual Fund ^ with immediate effect:

- The following clauses are hereby inserted under section 'I', 'Introduction', under sub-section 'A', 'Risk Factors', under point 'ii', 'Scheme Specific Risk Factors':

#### "Risks associated with investing in Securities Segment and Tri-party Repo trade settlement:

*The mutual fund is a member of securities segment and Tri-party Repo trade settlement of the Clearing Corporation of India (CCIL). All transactions of the mutual fund in government securities and in Tri-party Repo trades are settled centrally through the infrastructure and settlement systems provided by CCIL; thus reducing the settlement and counterparty risks considerably for transactions in the said segments. The members are required to contribute an amount as communicated by CCIL from time to time to the default fund maintained by CCIL as a part of the default waterfall (a loss mitigating measure of CCIL in case of default by any member in settling transactions routed through CCIL). CCIL shall maintain two separate Default Funds in respect of its Securities Segment, one with a view to meet losses arising out of any default by its members from outright and repo trades and the other for meeting losses arising out of any default by its members from Triparty Repo trades. The mutual fund is exposed to the extent of its contribution to the default fund of CCIL at any given point in time i.e. in the event that the default waterfall is triggered and the contribution of the mutual fund is called upon to absorb settlement/default losses of another member by CCIL, the scheme may lose an amount equivalent to its contribution to the default fund."*

- The following clauses are hereby inserted under Section 'II', 'Information about the Scheme', under sub-section 'D', 'Where will the Scheme invest?', under the heading 'Investment in Debt and Money Market Instruments':

#### "Tri-party Repo in Government Securities:

*Tri-party Repo means a repo contract where a third entity (apart from the borrower and lender), called a Tri-Party Agent, acts as an intermediary between the two parties to the repo to facilitate services like collateral selection, payment and settlement, custody and management during the life of the transaction. The Scheme shall undertake Tri-party Repo transactions in Government Securities."*

The above changes, wherever applicable, are hereby also carried out in the KIM of the aforementioned Schemes of Union Mutual Fund. Further, it may be noted that necessary/incidental changes, if any, shall be made in the SID and KIM of aforementioned Schemes of Union Mutual Fund.

The SID and KIM of the aforementioned Schemes stands modified to the extent mentioned above.

This Addendum forms an integral part of the SID and KIM of the aforementioned Schemes.

All other terms and conditions of the SID and KIM of the aforementioned Schemes remain unchanged.

For Union Asset Management Company Private Limited  
(Investment Manager for Union Mutual Fund)

Place: Mumbai

Date: November 09, 2018

^ including Union Value Discovery Fund.

### MUTUAL FUND INVESTMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS, READ ALL SCHEME RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY.

**Statutory Details: Constitution:** Union Mutual Fund has been set up as a Trust under the Indian Trusts Act, 1882; **Sponsors:** Union Bank of India and Dai-ichi Life Holdings, Inc.; **Trustee:** Union Trustee Company Private Limited (formerly Union KBC Trustee Company Private Limited) [Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U65923MH2009PTC198198], a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 with a limited liability; **Investment Manager:** Union Asset Management Company Private Limited (formerly Union KBC Asset Management Company Private Limited) [Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U65923MH2009PTC198201], a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 with a limited liability.

Copy of all Scheme Related Documents can be obtained from any of our AMC offices/Customer Service Centres/distributors as well as from our website [www.unionmf.com](http://www.unionmf.com).

## Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Regd. Office: 2000, Trichy Road, Coimbatore 641 005, Tamilnadu

Website: [www.elgirubber.com](http://www.elgirubber.com); Phone 0422-2321000 E-Mail: [info@in.elgirubber.com](mailto:info@in.elgirubber.com)

CIN: L25119TZ2006PLC013144

Extract of unaudited consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended September 30, 2018							
(Rs.in Lakhs, except EPS)							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended Sep 30, 2018 (unaudited)	Quarter ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited)	Quarter ended Sep 30, 2017 (unaudited)	Half Year ended Sep 30, 2018 (unaudited)	Half Year ended Sep 30, 2017 (unaudited)	Year to date figures March 31, 20



ಮಕ್ಕಳ ನಡೆಗೆ ಕಿಡಿ ಕಾರಿದ ನ್ಯಾಯಪೀಠ • ಪೊಲೀಸರ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಶಿಸ್ತುಕ್ರಮಕ್ಕೆ ನಿರ್ದೇಶನ

# ಆಸ್ತಿಗಾಗಿ ತಂದೆಯನ್ನು ಬೀದಿಗೆ ತಳ್ಳಿದ ಮಕ್ಕಳು

ಪ್ರಜಾವಾಣಿ ವಾರ್ತೆ

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು: ಸ್ವಿರಾಸ್ತಿ ಕಬಳಿಸಿ ವೃದ್ಧ ತಂದೆಯನ್ನು ಮಕ್ಕಳೇ ಬೀದಿಗೆ ತಳ್ಳಿದ ಆರೋಪ ಹೊತ್ತ ಪ್ರಕರಣವೊಂದರಲ್ಲಿ ಹೈಕೋರ್ಟ್, ಮಕ್ಕಳ ನಡೆಗೆ ಕೆಂಡ ಕಾರಿದೆ.

‘ನನ್ನ ಮಕ್ಕಳಿಂದ ನನಗೆ ಅನ್ಯಾಯವಾಗಿದೆ. ನ್ಯಾಯ ಕೊಡಿಸಬೇಕು ಮತ್ತು ರಕ್ಷಣೆ ಒದಗಿಸಬೇಕು’ ಎಂದು ಕೋರಿ ಮಂಡ್ಯ ಜಿಲ್ಲೆ ಮಧ್ಯಮ ತಾಲೂಕು ಸಿ.ಎ ಕೆರೆ ಹೋಬಳಿಯ ಅಣ್ಣೂರು ಗ್ರಾಮದ 71 ವರ್ಷದ ಸಚೇಲ್ ಶಿವಲಿಂಗೇಗೌಡ ಸಲ್ಲಿಸಿರುವ ರಿಟ್ ಅರ್ಜಿಯನ್ನು ನ್ಯಾಯಮೂರ್ತಿ ಬಿ. ವೀರಪ್ಪ ಅವರಿದ್ದ ಏಕಪದಸ್ಯ ನ್ಯಾಯಪೀಠ ಶುಕ್ರವಾರ ವಿಚಾರಣೆ ನಡೆಸಿತು.

ವಿಚಾರಣೆ ವೇಳೆ ಮಕ್ಕಳ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಕಿಡಿ ಕಾರಿದ ನ್ಯಾಯಮೂರ್ತಿಗಳು, ಉಪವಿಭಾಗಾಧಿಕಾರಿ ಆದೇಶ ಕಾಲಿಸಿದ ಪೊಲೀಸರನ್ನು ತರಾಟೆಗೆ ತೆಗೆದುಕೊಂಡರು.

## ಹೈಕೋರ್ಟ್ ಸುದ್ದಿ

‘ಈ ಪ್ರಕರಣದಲ್ಲಿ ನಿರೀಕ್ಷೆ ವಹಿಸಿದ ಕೆ.ಎಂ. ದೊಡ್ಡಿ ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಠಾಣೆಯ ಸಂಬಂಧಪಟ್ಟ ಎಲ್ಲ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಶಿಸ್ತು ಕ್ರಮ ಜರುಗಿಸಬೇಕು’ ಎಂದು ಮಂಡ್ಯ ಜಿಲ್ಲಾ ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ವರಿ-ಷ್ಠಾಧಿಕಾರಿಗೆ ಕಟ್ಟುನಿಟ್ಟಿನ ನಿರ್ದೇಶನ ನೀಡಿದರು.

‘ಶಿವಲಿಂಗೇಗೌಡರು ತಮ್ಮ ಸ್ವಯಾರ್ಜಿತ ಆಸ್ತಿ ಅನುಭವಿಸುವುದಕ್ಕೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ ಮಂಡ್ಯ ಉಪವಿಭಾಗಾಧಿಕಾರಿ 2017ರ ನವೆಂಬರ್ 14ರಂದು ನೀಡಿರುವ ಆದೇಶ ಪಾಲನೆ ಮಾಡಬೇಕು. ಅದರ ಪರದಿಯನ್ನು ನ್ಯಾಯಾಲಯಕ್ಕೆ ಸಲ್ಲಿಸಬೇಕು’ ಎಂದು ತಾಕೀತು ಮಾಡಿದರು.

ವಿಚಾರಣೆಯನ್ನು ಇದೇ 19ಕ್ಕೆ ಮುಂದೂಡಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಏನಿದು ಪ್ರಕರಣ?: ‘ನನ್ನ ಇಬ್ಬರು



ಕರುಣೆ, ದಯೆ, ಮನುಷ್ಯತ್ವ ಇಲ್ಲದ ಇವರನ್ನು ಮಕ್ಕಳೆಂದು ಕರೆಯಬೇಕೆ, ವೃದ್ಧ ತಂದೆಯನ್ನು ಬೀದಿಗೆ ತಳ್ಳಿರುವ ಇವರು ಮಕ್ಕಳಲ್ಲ, ಗೂಂಡಾಗಳು ಬಿ.ವೀರಪ್ಪ, ನ್ಯಾಯಮೂರ್ತಿ

ಮಕ್ಕಳಾದ ಎಸ್. ರಾಮಕೃಷ್ಣ ಹಾಗೂ ಎಸ್. ಬೋರೇಗೌಡ ಸ್ವಯಾರ್ಜಿತ ಆಸ್ತಿಯನ್ನು ಕಬಳಿಸಿ ನನ್ನನ್ನು ಬೀದಿಗೆ ತಳ್ಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ’ ಎಂದು ಶಿವಲಿಂಗೇಗೌಡರು ಉಪವಿಭಾಗಾಧಿಕಾರಿಗೆ ಈ ಹಿಂದೆ ದೂರು ಕೊಟ್ಟಿದ್ದರು.

ಈ ದೂರಿನ ವಿಚಾರಣೆ ನಡೆಸಿದ್ದ ಉಪವಿಭಾಗಾಧಿಕಾರಿ, ‘ಶಿವಲಿಂಗೇಗೌಡರ ತಾಂತ್ರಿಕ ಬೇವನಕ್ಕೆ ಭಂಗ ಬಾರದಂತೆ ಮಕ್ಕಳು

## ‘ಆತನನ್ನು ಜೈಲಿಗೆ ಕಳಿಸಿ’

ನ್ಯಾಯಮೂರ್ತಿಗಳು ಆದೇಶ ಬರಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ವೇಳೆ ಶಿವಲಿಂಗೇಗೌಡರ ಹಿರಿಯ ಮಗ ರಾಮಕೃಷ್ಣ ‘ಸ್ವಾಮಿ ನಮ್ಮೂರಲ್ಲ ಕೇಲಿ, ನಾವೂ ಹೇಳ್ತೀವಿ’ ಎಂದು ಖರಿದ ದನಿಯಲ್ಲಿ ನುಡಿದರು.

ಇದಕ್ಕೆ ಕೆರಳಿದ ನ್ಯಾಯಮೂರ್ತಿಗಳು, ‘ಕೋರ್ಟ್ ಕಲಾಪಕ್ಕೆ ಅಡ್ಡಿಪಡಿಸಿದ, ಆಗಿರುವ ತೋರಿದ ಕಾರಣಕ್ಕೆ ಈತನನ್ನು ಬಂಧಿಸಿ ಜೈಲಿಗೆ ಕರೆದುಕೊಂಡು ಹೋಗಿ’ ಎಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರಿಗೆ ಸೂಚಿಸಿದರು.

## ‘ಮನಸ್ಸಿಗೆ ನೋವಾಗುತ್ತದೆ’

‘ಇದೊಂದು ದುರದೃಷ್ಟಕರ ಹಾಗೂ ಅಪರೂಪದ ಪ್ರಕರಣ. ಸನ್ನಿವೇಶ ಗಮನಿಸಿದರೆ ಮನಸ್ಸಿಗೆ ಬಹಳ ನೋವಾಗುತ್ತದೆ’ ಎಂದು ನ್ಯಾಯಮೂರ್ತಿಗಳು ವ್ಯಥೆ ಹೊರಹಾಕಿದರು.

‘ಮಕ್ಕಳ ದುಂಡಾವರ್ತನೆಯಿಂದ ಒಬ್ಬ ವೃದ್ಧ ತಂದೆ ಇಂದು ಅಸಹಾಯಕನಾಗಿ ನ್ಯಾಯದ ಭಿಕ್ಷೆ ಬೇಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದಾನೆ. ಈ ಮಕ್ಕಳು ಕೊಟ್ಟ ಕಷ್ಟಕ್ಕೆ ತಾಯಿಯೂ ಪ್ರಾಣ ಕಳೆದುಕೊಂಡಿದ್ದಾಳೆ ಎಂಬ ಸಂಗತಿ ಅರಿಗಿಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳಲಿಕ್ಕೆ ಆಗದು’ ಎಂದರು.

ಹಾಗೂ ಸೊಸೆಯಿಂದಿರು ಪೋಷಣೆ, ರಕ್ಷಣೆ ಮಾಡಬೇಕು’ ಎಂದು 2017ರ ನವೆಂಬರ್ 14ರಂದು ಆದೇಶಿಸಿದ್ದರು.

ಆದರೆ, ಈ ಆದೇಶ ಪಾಲನೆಯಾಗಿದ್ದರೆ ಅಂದು ಅಕ್ಟೋಬರ್ ಶಿವಲಿಂಗೇಗೌಡ ಹೈಕೋರ್ಟ್ ಮೆಟ್ಟಿಲೇರಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

## ವಿನೋದ್‌ರಾಜ್

## ಕಾರಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಹಣ ಕದ್ದಿದ್ದ

## ಆರೋಪಿ ಸೆರೆ

ಪ್ರಜಾವಾಣಿ ವಾರ್ತೆ

ನಲಮಂಗಲ: ಸಿನಿಮಾ ನಟ ವಿನೋದ್ ರಾಜ್ ಕಾರಿನಲ್ಲಿ 7 ಲಕ್ಷ ಹಣವನ್ನು ಕದ್ದು ಪರಾರಿಯಾಗಿದ್ದ ನಾಲ್ವರು ಆರೋಪಿಗಳ ಪೈಕಿ ಒಬ್ಬನನ್ನು ನಲಮಂಗಲ ಅಪರಾಧ ವಿಭಾಗದ ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಬಂಧಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಅಂದ್ರಪ್ರದೇಶ ಚಿತ್ರೋದ್ಯಮದಲ್ಲಿ ಒಪ್ಪಿಕೊಂಡ ನಿವಾಸಿ ಸ್ಯಾಮನ್ (24) ಬಂಧಿತ ಆರೋಪಿ.

ಸೆಪ್ಟೆಂಬರ್ 28ರಂದು ನಗರಕ್ಕೆ ಬಂದಿದ್ದ ವಿನೋದ್‌ರಾಜ್, ಬ್ಯಾಂಕ್‌ನಲ್ಲಿ 7 ಲಕ್ಷ ರೂಪಾಯಿ ಕಾರಿನಲ್ಲಿಟ್ಟು, ಪಂಚತ್ ಆಗಿದ್ದ ಕಾರಿನ ಚಕ್ರವನ್ನು ಬದಲಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದರು. ಇದೇ ವೇಳೆ ಸ್ಥಳಕ್ಕೆ ಬಂದ ನಾಲ್ವರು ಗಂಪು, ವಿನೋದ್ ರಾಜ್ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ಸ್ನೇಹಿತರ ಗಮನ ಬೇರಡೆಗೆ ಸೆಳೆದು, ಹಣ ಕದ್ದು ಪರಾರಿಯಾಗಿದ್ದರು. ಸ್ಥಳೀಯ ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಠಾಣೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಕರಣ ದಾಖಲಾಗಿತ್ತು. ನ. 7 ರಂದು ಅದೇ ಬ್ಯಾಂಕ್ ಬಳಿ ಕಳವು ಮಾಡಲು ಹೊಂಚು ಹಾಕುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಯನ್ನು ಕಂಡು, ಅನುಮಾನಗೊಂಡ ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಕಾರ್ಯಾಚರಣೆ ನಡೆಸಿ ಆರೋಪಿಯನ್ನು ಸೆರೆ ಹಿಡಿದಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ವಿಚಾರಣೆ ವೇಳೆ ವಿನೋದ್‌ರಾಜ್ ಕಾರಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಹಣ ಕಳವು ಮಾಡಿದ ಪ್ರಕರಣ ಕೂಡ ಬೆಳಕಿಗೆ ಬಂದಿದೆ. ಬಂಧಿತನನ್ನು ನ್ಯಾಯಾಂಗ ಬಂಧನಕ್ಕೆ ಒಪ್ಪಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ. ಪ್ರಕರಣದಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗಿಯಾಗಿರುವ ಇನ್ನೂ ಮೂವರು, ಚಿನ್ನ (34), ತುಳಸಿ (27), ಮತ್ತು ನರೇಶ್ (26) ದವರೆ ಪ್ರತಿಕ್ರಿಯೆ ಹುಡುಕಾಟ ನಡೆದಿದೆ.

# ಕಾರು ಕದಿಯುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ಶೋರೂಂ ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧಿ!

ಪ್ರಜಾವಾಣಿ ವಾರ್ತೆ

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು: ಕಾರು ಬದಲಾವಣೆಗೊಂದು ಶೋರೂಂಗೆ ಬರುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ಗ್ರಾಹಕರಿಗೆ, ‘ನಿಮ್ಮ ಕಾರನ್ನು ಹೊರಗಡೆ ಹೆಚ್ಚಿನ ಬೆಲೆಗೆ ಮಾರಾಟ ಮಾಡಿಸುತ್ತೇನೆ’ ಎಂದು ನಂಬಿಸಿ ವಂಚನೆ ಮಾಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ಶೋರೂಂನ ಮಾರಾಟ ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧಿ ಶ್ರೀನಾಥ್ (29) ವಿದ್ಯಾರಣ್ಯಪುರ ಪೊಲೀಸರ ಬಲೆಗೆ ಬಿದ್ದಿದ್ದಾನೆ.

ಡಿಪ್ರೊಮಾ ಪದವೀಧರನಾದ ಶ್ರೀನಾಥ್, ಎಂ.ಎಸ್.ಪಾಳ್ಯದ ಬಸವಲಿಂಗಪ್ಪ ಲೇಔಟ್‌ನ ನಿವಾಸಿ. ಅತನಿಂದ 7 ರಿಂದ 15 ಲಕ್ಷ ರೂಪಾಯಿ ಮೊತ್ತದ ಕಾರುಗಳನ್ನು ಒಪ್ಪಿ ಮಾಡಲಾಗಿದೆ. ಶ್ರೀನಾಥ್ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಯಲಹಂಕ, ಯಲಹಂಕ ಉಪನಗರ ಹಾಗೂ ವಿದ್ಯಾರಣ್ಯಪುರ ಠಾಣೆಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಮೂರು ವಂಚನೆ ಪ್ರಕರಣಗಳು ದಾಖಲಾಗಿವೆ ಎಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಕಾರು ಬದಲಾಯಿಸಲು ಬರುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ವರಿಗೆ, ‘ನಿಮ್ಮ ಕಾರಿಗೆ ಶೋರೂಂನಲ್ಲಿ ಹೆಚ್ಚಿನ ಬೆಲೆ ಸಿಗುವುದಿಲ್ಲ. ಹೊರಗಡೆ ನನಗೆ ಡೀಲರ್‌ಗಳ ಪರಿಚಯವಿದೆ. ಅವರಿಗೆ ಮಾರಿದರೆ, ಹೆಚ್ಚಿನ ಹಣ ಸಿಗುತ್ತದೆ’ ಎಂದು ನಂಬಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದ. ಅದಕ್ಕೆ ಒಪ್ಪಿದರೆ, ಒಂದು ದಿನದ ಮಟ್ಟಿಗೆ ಕಾರು ಕೊಡಿ. ಡೀಲರ್‌ಗಳಿಗೆ ತೋರಿಸಿಕೊಂಡು ಬರುತ್ತೇನೆ’ ಎಂದು ಹೇಳಿ ಕಾರು ಪಡೆಯುತ್ತಿದ್ದ.

ನಂತರ ಅದನ್ನು ಯಾರಿಗಾದರೂ ಮಾರಾಟ ಮಾಡಿ, ಬಂದ ಹಣದಲ್ಲಿ ಗೋವಾದ ಕ್ಯಾಸಿನೋಗೆ ಹೋಗಿ ಜೂಜು ಆಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದ. ಇತ್ತ ಗ್ರಾಹಕರು ತಮ್ಮ ಕಾರಿನ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ವಿಚಾರಿಸಿದರೆ, ‘ಮಾರಾಟವಾಗಿದೆ. ಹಣ ಕೊಡಲು 15 ದಿನ ಕಾಲಾವಕಾಶ ಕೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ’ ಎಂದು ಇಲ್ಲದ ಕಾರಣಗಳನ್ನು ಹೇಳಿ ದಿನ ದೂಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದ. ಇದರಿಂದ ಬೇಸರಗೊಂಡ ಗ್ರಾಹಕರು, ತಮ್ಮ ಮನೆ ಸಮೀಪದ

## ಬೇಸತ್ತ ಹಸಿ

‘ಜೂಜಾಟದ ಚಟಕ್ಕೆ ಬಿದ್ದಿದ್ದ ಶ್ರೀನಾಥ್, ತವರು ಮನೆಯಿಂದ ಹಣ ತರುವಂತೆ ಪತ್ನಿಗೂ ಪೀಡಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದ. ಈ ಸಂಬಂಧ ವರದಿಗಳನ್ನು ಕಿರುಕುಳ ಪ್ರಕರಣವೂ ದಾಖಲಾಗಿತ್ತು. ಇತ್ತೀಚೆಗೆ ಶ್ರೀನಾಥ್‌ನನ್ನು ತೊರೆದು ಪತ್ನಿ ತವರು ಮನೆ ಸೇರಿದ್ದರು’ ಎಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಹೇಳಿದರು.

ಠಾಣೆಗಳ ಮೆಟ್ಟಿಲೇರಿದ್ದರು. ಶ್ರೀನಾಥ್‌ನ ಕೃತ್ಯ ಗೊತ್ತಾಗುತ್ತಿದ್ದಂತೆಯೇ ಶೋರೂಂ ಮಾಲೀಕರು ಕೆಲಸದಿಂದ ಕಿತ್ತು ಹಾಕಿದ್ದರು. ಮೊಬೈಲ್ ಕರೆ ವಿವರ ಅಧರಿಸಿ ಮಂಗಳವಾರ ಅತನನ್ನು ವಶಕ್ಕೆ ಪಡೆಯಲಾಯಿತು ಎಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.



ನೋಟು ಅಮಾನ್ಯ ನಿರ್ಧಾರದ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಕಾರ್ಯಕರ್ತರು ಆನಂದರಾವ್ ವೃತ್ತದಲ್ಲಿ ಶುಕ್ರವಾರ ಪ್ರತಿಭಟನೆ ನಡೆಸಿದರು. ಶಾಸಕ ರಾಮಲಿಂಗಾರ್ಡ್ಡೆ ಹಾಜರಿದ್ದರು-ಪ್ರಜಾವಾಣಿ ಚಿತ್ರ

# ನೋಟು ಅಮಾನ್ಯ ನಿರ್ಧಾರಕ್ಕೆ ಎರಡು ವರ್ಷ: ಕರಾಳ ದಿನ ಮೋದಿ ಸರ್ಕಾರದಿಂದ ತುಘಲಕ್ ದರ್ಬಾರ್: ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಆರೋಪ

ಪ್ರಜಾವಾಣಿ ವಾರ್ತೆ

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು: ಅಧಿಕ ಮುಖಬೆಲೆಯ ನೋಟುಗಳನ್ನು ಅಮಾನ್ಯ ಮಾಡಿ ಎರಡು ವರ್ಷ ಕಳೆದ ಹಿನ್ನೆಲೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಕಾರ್ಯಕರ್ತರು ನಗರದ ಅನಂದರಾವ್ ವೃತ್ತದಲ್ಲಿ ಕರಾಳ ದಿನವನ್ನಾಗಿ ಆಚರಿಸಿ ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಪ್ರತಿಭಟನೆ ನಡೆಸಿದರು.

ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಪ್ರಧಾನಿ ಮೋದಿಯವರ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಕಾರ್ಯಕರ್ತರು ಘೋಷಣೆ ಕೂಗಿದರು. ಕೆಪಿಸಿಸಿ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷ ದಿನೇಶ್ ಗುಂಡೂರಾವ್ ಅವರು ಗಾಂಧಿ ಪ್ರತಿಮೆಗೆ ಮಾಲಾರ್ಪಣೆ ಮಾಡಿ ಪ್ರತಿಭಟನೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗಿಯಾದರು.

‘ನೋಟು ಅಮಾನ್ಯೀಕರಣ ಮೂರ್ಖತನದ ತೀರ್ಮಾನ. ಮೋದಿ ನಡೆಸಿದ ಎರಡು ಬಡ ಜನರು ಸಂಕಷ್ಟಕ್ಕೆ ಸಿಲುಕಿದ್ದಾರೆ’ ಎಂದು ದಿನೇಶ್ ಅಕ್ಟೋಬರ್ ವೃತ್ತಪಡಿಸಿದರು. ಕಾರ್ಯಾಧ್ಯಕ್ಷ ಈಶ್ವರ ಖಂಡ್ರೆ, ‘ಬಡವರ ಪರ ಮಾತನಾಡುವ ಮೋದಿ, ಮೇಕಪ್‌ಗಾಗಿ ಲಕ್ಷಾಂತರ ಹಣ ವ್ಯಯ ಮಾಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಅವರು ಹಾಕುವ

## ರಾಹುಲ್ ಪ್ರಧಾನಿ ಆಗುವುದು ಖಚಿತ

‘2019 ಲೋಕಸಭೆ ಚುನಾವಣೆ ನಿರ್ಣಾಯಕವಾಗಲಿದೆ. ರಾಹುಲ್ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಪ್ರಧಾನಿ ಆಗುವುದು ಖಚಿತ. ಬಿಜೆಪಿ ಸರ್ಕಾರ ತೊಲಗಿದರೆ ದೇಶಕ್ಕೆ ಒಳ್ಳೆಯದಾಗುತ್ತದೆ. ಗ್ಯಾಸ್ ಬೆಲೆ, ತೈಲ ಬೆಲೆ ಏರಿಕೆಯಿಂದ ಅಕ್ಕಿ ದಿನ ಬಂತಾ? ಆಲ್‌ಬಿಬಿ, ಸಿಬಿಬಿ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಗಳನ್ನೂ ಅವರು ದುರ್ಬಳಕೆ ಮಾಡಿಕೊಂಡರು’ ಎಂದು ಖಂಡ್ರೆ ಹೇಳಿದರು.

- ಮುಖ್ಯಾಂಶಗಳು
- ಅನಂದರಾವ್ ವೃತ್ತದಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರತಿಭಟನೆ
- ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಘೋಷಣೆ
- ಅಮಾನ್ಯೀಕರಣ ತೀರ್ಮಾನ: ಟೀಕೆ

ಸೂಚಿ ಬೆಲೆ 20 ಲಕ್ಷ ಇದೆ. ಹೀಗಿದ್ದರೆ ಅಕ್ಕಿ ದಿನ ಎಲ್ಲಿಂದ ಬರಲಿದೆ’ ಎಂದು ಪ್ರಶ್ನಿಸಿದರು. ಸಂಸದ ವಿ.ಎಸ್.ಉಗ್ರಪ್ಪ, ‘800 ವರ್ಷಗಳ ಹಿಂದೆ ದೆಹಲಿಯಲ್ಲಿ ತುಘಲಕ್ ಆಡಳಿತ ಇತ್ತು. ಇದಕ್ಕೆ

ಉತ್ತಮ ಉದಾಹರಣೆ ಎಂದರೆ ಮೋದಿ. ಅವರು ನರೇಂದ್ರ ಮೋದಿ ಅಲ್ಲ, ನರೇಂದ್ರ ತುಘಲಕ್ ಮೋದಿ’ ಎಂದು ತಿಳಿದರು. ಸಚಿವ ಜಮೀರ್ ಅಹಮ್ಮದ್ ಖಾನ್, ‘ದಿನೇ ದಿನೇ ರೂಪಾಯಿ ಮೌಲ್ಯ ಕುಸಿಯುತ್ತಿದೆ. ಮೋದಿ ಸರ್ಕಾರದಲ್ಲಿ ಖಜಾನೆ ಖಾಲಿ ಆಗಿದ್ದರಿಂದ ಆಲ್‌ಬಿ-ಬಿನಲ್ಲಿರುವ ಮೂರೂವರೆ ಲಕ್ಷ ಕೋಟಿ ಹಣವನ್ನು ವಾಪಸ್ ಕೇಳುತ್ತಿದ್ದಾರೆ’ ಎಂದು ವಾಗ್ದಾರಿ ನಡೆಸಿದರು.

ರಾಜ್ಯಸಭಾ ಸದಸ್ಯ ಪ್ರೊ. ರಾಜೀವ್‌ಗೌಡ, ಶಾಸಕರಾದ ರಾಮ ಲಿಂಗಾರ್ಡ್ಡೆ, ಭೈರತಿ ಸುರೇಶ್, ರಿಜ್ವಾನ್ ಅರ್ಷದ್, ರೋಷನ್ ಬೇಗ್, ಮಾಜಿ ಶಾಸಕ ಆರ್.ವಿ.ದೇವರಾವ್ ಇದ್ದರು.

## ರಾಜ್ಯೋತ್ಸವ ಸಡಗರ

ಕೆಂಗೇರಿ ಉಪನಗರದ ನ್ಯಾಷನಲ್ ಪಬ್ಲಿಕ್ ಕಾಲೇಜಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಆಯೋಜಿಸಿದ್ದ ಕನ್ನಡ ರಾಜ್ಯೋತ್ಸವ ಕಾರ್ಯಕ್ರಮದಲ್ಲಿ ಸಾಹಿತಿ ಚಂದ್ರಶೇಖರ ಕಂಬಾರ ಅವರು ವಿಶ್ವಾಸೀಗಳೊಂದಿಗೆ ಕಾಣಿಸಿಕೊಂಡಿದ್ದು ಹೀಗೆ..

ಪ್ರಜಾವಾಣಿ ಚಿತ್ರ

# ಮನೋರೋಗಕ್ಕೆ ರಕ್ಷಕ ಜೀವಕೋಶ ಕಾರಣ!

## ಭಾರತೀಯ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಯು ಕೈಗೊಂಡ ಅಧ್ಯಯನದಲ್ಲಿ ಬಹಿರಂಗ

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು: ಪರಕೀಯ ಜೀವಿಗಳಿಂದ ದೇಹವನ್ನು ರಕ್ಷಿಸುವ ಒಂದು ವರ್ಗದ ಜೀವಕೋಶಗಳು ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಯಲ್ಲಿ ಗೇಳು ಗ್ರಸ್ತತೆ ಪ್ರವೃತ್ತಿ (ಅಬ್ಸಿಸಿವ್- ಕಂಪಲಿವ್) ವರ್ತನೆಯಂತಹ ಮನೋ ವ್ಯಾಧಿಗೂ ಕಾರಣವಾಗುತ್ತವೆ. ಸಾಮಾನ್ಯವಾಗಿ ಮಲಿಪಲ್ ಸ್ಪಿರೋಸಿಸ್‌ನಂತಹ (ಎಂಎಸ್) ಸ್ವ-ಪ್ರತಿರೋಧಕ ಕಾಯಿಲೆ ಇದ್ದವರಲ್ಲಿ ಇಂತಹ ವರ್ತನೆ ಕಂಡು ಬರುತ್ತದೆ. ಆದರೆ, ಕೆಲವು ಬಗೆಯ ಪ್ರತಿಜೀವಿ ರಕ್ಷಕ ಜೀವಕೋಶಗಳೇ ಅಬ್ಸಿಸಿವ್-ಕಂಪಲಿವ್ ವರ್ತನೆಗೆ ಕಾರಣ ಎಂಬುದನ್ನು ಭಾರತೀಯ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನಿಗಳು ಹೊಸ ಅಧ್ಯಯನದ

ಮೂಲಕ ಪತ್ತೆ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಸ್ವಯಂ ಪ್ರತಿರೋಧಕ ಕಾಯಿಲೆಯಿಂದ (ಆಟೋಇಮ್ಯೂನ್ ಡಿಸ್ ಆರ್ಡರ್) ದೇಹದಲ್ಲಿ ನಿರೋಧಕ ವ್ಯವಸ್ಥೆಯೇ ವಿಲಕ್ಷಣಗೊಳ್ಳುತ್ತದೆ ಮತ್ತು ಆರೋಗ್ಯವಂತ ಜೀವಕೋಶಗಳ ಮೇಲೆ ದಾಳಿ ನಡೆಸುತ್ತದೆ. ಇದಕ್ಕೆ ಚಿಕಿತ್ಸೆ ನೀಡಿ ಸರಿಪಡಿಸುವುದು ಕಷ್ಟದ ಕೆಲಸ.

ಮಲಿಪಲ್ ಸ್ಪಿರೋಸಿಸ್ ಅನ್ನು ಗುಣಪಡಿಸಲು ಸಾಧ್ಯವಿಲ್ಲ. ಇದರಿಂದ ವಿಶ್ವದಾದ್ಯಂತ 20 ಲಕ್ಷಕ್ಕೂ ಅಧಿಕ ಜನ ಬಳಲುತ್ತಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಈ ಕಾಯಿಲೆ ಇದ್ದವರಲ್ಲಿ ಒಟ್ಟು, ಖಿನ್ನತೆ ಮತ್ತು ಅಬ್ಸಿಸಿವ್-ಕಂಪಲಿವ್ ಅಕ್ಷಣಗಳು ಸಾಮಾನ್ಯ. ಆದರೂ, ಈ ಬಗೆಯ ಕಾಯಿಲೆಗೂ

ಪ್ರತಿರೋಧಕ ವ್ಯವಸ್ಥೆಗೂ ಇರುವ ಸಂಬಂಧ ಇಲ್ಲಿಯವರೆಗೆ ಸ್ಪಷ್ಟವಾಗಿರಲಿಲ್ಲ. ಐಎಎಸ್‌ಸಿ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನಿಗಳು ಮೊದಲ ಬಾರಿಗೆ ಈ ನಿಗೂಢತೆಯನ್ನು ಅನಾವರಣಗೊಳಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಮಲಿಪಲ್ ಸ್ಪಿರೋಸಿಸ್ ಲಕ್ಷಣಗಳನ್ನು ಹೊಂದಿದ್ದ ಇಲಿಗಳನ್ನು ಸಂಶೋಧನೆಗೆ ಒಳಪಡಿಸಿದಾಗ, ರಕ್ತಸ್ರವ ಅನಾವರಣಗೊಂಡಿತ್ತು. ಅಬ್ಸಿಸಿವ್-ಕಂಪಲಿವ್ ವರ್ತನೆಗೆ ಪ್ರೇರೇಪಿಸುವ ದುಗ್ಧ ಕೋಶ ಟಿಎಸ್ 17 ಇಲಿಯ ಮಿಮಿಟಿಮೋಳಿಗೆ ತೂರಿಕೊಂಡು ಆಂತರ್‌ನಿರ್ಬಂಧ ವರ್ತನೆಯನ್ನು ನಿಯಂತ್ರಿಸುವ ನರ ಮಂಡಲವನ್ನು ಹಾಳುಗಡವಿ ಹಾಕಿತ್ತು ಎಂದು

ಅಧ್ಯಯನ ನಡೆಸಿದ ತಂಡ ಪತ್ತೆ ಮಾಡಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಸಂಸ್ಥೆ ಹೇಳಿದೆ. ಈ ಅಧ್ಯಯನವು ಫ್ರಾಂಕಿಯರ್ ಇನ್ ಇಮ್ಯುನಾಲಜಿ ಜರ್ನಲ್‌ನಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಕಟವಾಗಿದೆ. ಜೀವಕೋಶಗಳ ವಿಚಿತ್ರ ವರ್ತನೆಯನ್ನು ಪತ್ತೆ ಮಾಡಿದವರು ಅಣು ಜೀವಭೌತ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನ ವಿಭಾಗದ ಅವಧೇಶ್ ಸುರೋಲಿಯಾ ಮತ್ತು ತಂಡ. ಅಬ್ಸಿಸಿವ್- ಕಂಪಲಿವ್ ಇದ್ದವರಲ್ಲಿ ಆರೋಪಿಸಿದವರು, ಚಿಂತನೆಗಳು, ಸಂವೇದನೆಗಳು ಅನಿಯಂತ್ರಿತವಾಗಿ ಪುನರಾವರ್ತನೆಗೊಳ್ಳುತ್ತವೆ. ಅಲ್ಲದೆ, ಈ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಗಳು ಎಲ್ಲವನ್ನೂ ಅತಿರೇಕದಿಂದ ಮೇಲಿಂದ ಮೇಲೆ ಮಾಡುತ್ತಲೇ ಇರುತ್ತಾರೆ.

## ಕೊಲೆ ಪ್ರಕರಣ

## ದಂಪತಿ ಬಂಧನ

ಹೊಸಕೋಟೆ: ಬಂಗಾರಪೇಟೆಯ ಅಪ್ರೋಚ್ ಪಾಪಾ (32) ಅವರ ಕೊಲೆಗೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಒಬ್ಬ ಮಹಿಳೆ ಸೇರಿ ದಂತೆ ಇಬ್ಬರನ್ನು ಗುರುತಿಸಿ ಬಂಧಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಮಾಲೀಕರು ತಾಲ್ಲೂಕು ಕೃಷ್ಣಾಪುರ ಗ್ರಾಮದ 46 ವರ್ಷದ ಸೈಯದ್ ಏಹಸಾನ್ ಮತ್ತು ಆತನ ಪತ್ನಿ ರಷೀದಾ ಬಂಧಿತರು.

‘ಅಪ್ರೋಚ್ ಪಾಪಾ ಹಾಗೂ ರಷೀದಾ ನಡುವೆ ಇದ್ದ ಅಕ್ರಮ ಸಂಬಂಧವೇ ಕೊಲೆಗೆ ಕಾರಣ’ ಎಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರು ತಿಳಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ‘ಅವಿವಾಹಿತನಾಗಿದ್ದ ಅಪ್ರೋಚ್ ಪಾಪಾ ಟೆಂಪೋ ಚಾಲಕನಾಗಿದ್ದು, ಬಂಗಾರಪೇಟೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಬಾಡಿಗೆಗೆ ವಾಹನವನ್ನು ಪಡೆದು ಓಡಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದ. ಕಳೆದ 8 ವರ್ಷಗಳಿಂದ ಆತ ರಷೀದಾ ಅವರ ಮನೆಗೆ ಹೋಗುತ್ತಿದ್ದ. ಈ ವಿಚಾರ ಅಕ್ಕಿಯ ಪತಿಗೆ ಗೊತ್ತಾಗಿ, ಇಬ್ಬರ ನಡುವೆ ಜಗಳ ಕೂಡ ಆಗಿತ್ತು. ಅಲ್ಲದೆ ಎಚ್ಚರಿಕೆಯನ್ನೂ ನೀಡಿದ್ದ. ಆದರೂ ಅಕೆ, ಅಪ್ರೋಚ್ ಪಾಪಾಗೆ ಕರೆ ಮಾಡಿ ಮಾತನಾಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದಳು. ಇದರಿಂದ ಬೇಸತ್ತ ಪತಿ, ಪಾಪಾ ಕೊಲೆಗೆ ಸಂಚು ರೂಪಿಸಿದ’ ಎಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರು ವಿವರಿಸಿದರು.

ನ. 3 ರಂದು ರಾತ್ರಿ ಆತನನ್ನು ಮನೆಗೆ ಕರೆಸಿಕೊಂಡ ದಂಪತಿ ಪಿಶಾಸಿ ಯಿಂದ ತಲೆಗೆ ಹೊಡೆದು ಕೊಲೆ ಮಾಡಿ, ಟಾಟಾವೆನ್‌ಸಲಿ ಶವ ಇರಿಸಿ ವಾಹನವನ್ನು ಹೊಸಕೋಟೆ ಬಳಿ ಬಿಟ್ಟು ಹೋಗಿದ್ದರು.

ಶವವನ್ನು ನೋಡಿದ ಜನರು ನ.4 ರಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರಿಗೆ ಮಾಹಿತಿ ನೀಡಿದ್ದರು. ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಆರೋಪಿಗಳನ್ನು ಬಂಧಿಸಿ ನ್ಯಾಯಾಲಯಕ್ಕೆ ಹಾಜರುಪಡಿಸಿದರು.



SOBHA LIMITED						
<div><div><div><div><div><div><span></span></div></div></div><div><div><div><span></span></div></div></div></div><div><div><div>SOBHA</div><div>PASSION AT WORK</div></div></div></div></div>						
EXTRACT OF THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018						
Particulars	Quarter ended on 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Corresponding half year ended in previous year 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Previous year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
Total income from operations	6,762	6,101	6,578	12,863	13,469	28,365
Profit before tax	891	740	710	1,631	1,438	3,170
Profit after tax	614	526	503	1,140	980	2,168
Total comprehensive income for the period (comprising profit for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax))	602	534	502	1,136	972	2,164
Paid-up Equity Share Capital	948	948	963	948	963	948
Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve)	19,516	19,717	26,165	19,516	26,165	26,750
Net worth	20,464	20,665	27,128	20,464	27,128	27,698
Earnings per Share (of ₹ 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations):						
Basic and diluted EPS	6.47	5.55	5.22	12.02	10.18	22.67
<b>Notes:</b> 1. Key Standalone financial information of the Company is given below:						
Particulars	Quarter ended on 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Corresponding half year ended in previous year 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Previous year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
Income from operations	6,583	5,471	6,188	12,054	12,695	26,496
Profit before tax	844	593	668	1,437	1,334	2,824
Profit after tax	573	432	445	1,005	893	1,939
Total comprehensive income	561	440	444	1,001	885	1,935
2. Key Standalone financial ratio of the Company is given below:						
Particulars	Quarter ended on 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended on 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Corresponding half year ended in previous year 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Previous year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
Paid-up Debt Capital	1,376	1,973	2,506	1,376	2,506	2,517
Debt Equity Ratio	1.27	1.19	0.96	1.27	0.96	0.86
Capital Redemption Reserve	119	119	105	119	105	105
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	257	379	378	257	378	480
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	0.24	0.22	0.29	0.24	0.29	0.25
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	2.38	2.14	2.39	2.38	2.39	2.45
3) The above is an extract of the detailed format unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited consolidated financial results are available on the website of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity. (www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and www.sobha.com)						
4) Ind AS 115 Revenue from contracts with customers has been notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) on 28 March 2018 and is effective from accounting period beginning on or after 1 April 2018, replaces existing revenue recognition standard. The application of Ind AS 115 has impacted the Group's accounting for recognition of revenue from real estate residential projects. There has been no significant impact on the contractual and manufacturing business of the Group.						
The Group has applied the modified retrospective approach to its real estate residential contracts that were not completed as of 1 April 2018 and has given impact of adoption of Ind AS 115 by debiting retained earnings as at the said date by ₹ 7,570 million (net of tax). Accordingly, the comparatives have not been restated and hence, the current period figures are not comparable to the previous period figures. Due to the application of Ind AS 115 in the current period:						
a) revenue from operations for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 is lower by ₹ 2,242 million and ₹ 4,271 million respectively.						
b) net profit after tax for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 is lower by ₹ 125 million and ₹ 295 million respectively.						
c) basic and diluted EPS for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2018 is ₹ 6.47 and ₹ 12.02 instead of ₹ 7.77 and ₹ 15.13 per share.						
"For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Sobha Limited"						
J. C. Sharma Vice Chairman and Managing Director						
Bengaluru, India November 09, 2018						

DH

DECCAN HERALD

ಅಸಮರ್ಪಕ ಪಾದಚಾರಿ ಮಾರ್ಗ

ನನ್ನನ್ನು ರಸ್ತೆ ಮೇಲೆ ನಡೆಯಲು ಒತ್ತಾಯಿಸುವುದಿಲ್ಲ

ನಾನು ಜನಸ್ಪಂದನ ಕಾರ್ಯಕ್ರಮದಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗವಹಿಸಿ ಪರಿಹಾರ ಕಂಡುಕೊಳ್ಳುತ್ತೇನೆ

ನವೆಂಬರ್ 17ರಂದು ನೀವೂ ಭಾಗವಹಿಸಿ

ಕೆ. ಎನ್. ಕಾರದ

ಸಿಟಿಜನ್ ಫಾರ್ ಚೇಂಜ್

ಬಸ್ ಸೇವೆಯ ಕೊರತೆ, ಟ್ರಾಫಿಕ್ ಸಮಸ್ಯೆ, ಪಾರ್ಕಿಂಗ್ ಸಮಸ್ಯೆ, ರಸ್ತೆ ಗುಂಡಿಗಳು, ಕೆರೆಗಳ ಅಭಿವೃದ್ಧಿ, ಸರಗಲ್ಲತನ ಹಾಗೂ ಬೀದಿ ನಾಯಿಗಳ ಕಾಟ - ಇನ್ನೂ ಹಲವು ಕುಂದು-ಕೊರತೆಗಳನ್ನು ಹೇಳಿಕೊಳ್ಳಲು ಒಂದು ಸದನವೇಕೆ.

ನಿಮ್ಮ ಸಮಸ್ಯೆಗಳಿಗೆ ದನಿ ನೀಡಲು ಪ್ರಜಾವಾಣಿ ಮತ್ತು ಡಿಜಿಟಲ್ ಕಾರ್ಡ್ ಆಯೋಜಿಸಿರುವ ಜನಸ್ಪಂದನ ಕಾರ್ಯಕ್ರಮದಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗವಹಿಸಿ, ನಿಮ್ಮ ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರದ ಶಾಸಕರು, ವಿವಿಧ ವಾರ್ಡ್‌ಗಳ ಪಾಲಿಕೆ ಸದಸ್ಯರು, ಬೃಹತ್ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ಮಹಾನಗರ ಪಾಲಿಕೆ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ಜಲಮಂಡಳಿ, ಪೊಲೀಸ್ ಇಲಾಖೆ ಹಾಗೂ ಇನ್ನಿತರ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳೊಡನೆ ಚರ್ಚೆ ಮಾಡಿ, ನಿಮ್ಮ ಬಹುತೇಕ ಸಮಸ್ಯೆಗಳನ್ನು ಬಗೆಹರಿಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳಿ.

ನಿಮ್ಮ ಜಯನಗರ ವಿಧಾನಸಭಾ ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರದ ನಿವಾಸಿಯೇ? ನಿಮ್ಮ ಕುಂದು-ಕೊರತೆಗಳನ್ನು janaspandana@printersmysore.co.in ಗೆ ಇ-ಮೇಲ್ ಮಾಡಿ ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಆ ವಿಷ